
 

 

Arun District Council 
Civic Centre 
Maltravers Road 
Littlehampton 
West Sussex 
BN17 5LF 

 
 

  Tel: (01903 737500) 
Fax: (01903) 730442 
DX: 57406 
Littlehampton 
Minicom: 01903 
732765 
 
e-mail: 
committees@arun.gov.uk 
 

 
Committee Manager Andrew Bishop (Ext 37984) 

12 July 2021 
 
PLANNING POLICY COMMITTEE 
 
A meeting of the Planning Policy Committee will be held in the Council Chamber at the 
Arun Civic Centre, Maltravers Road, Littlehampton BN17 5LF on Tuesday 20 July 
2021 at 6.00 pm and you are requested to attend. 
 
 
Members:  Councillors Bower (Chair), Hughes (Vice-Chair), Chapman, Charles, 

Coster, Elkins, Goodheart, Jones, Lury, Thurston and Yeates 
 

 
 
PLEASE NOTE:  Subject to Covid-19 Risk Assessments members of the public are 
advised that there will be no physical access to this meeting. 
 
Members of the public are asked to watch the meeting online via the Council’s Committee 
pages – the meeting will be available to watch live via the internet at this address: Agenda 
for Planning Policy Committee on Tuesday 20 July 2021, 6.00 pm - Arun District Council 
 
Any members of the public wishing to address the Committee meeting during Public 
Question Time, will need to email Committees@arun.gov.uk by 5.15 pm on Monday 12 
July 2021 in line with current Procedure Rules. It will be at the Chief Executive’s/Chair’s 
discretion if any questions received after this deadline are considered. Permitted questions 
will be read out by an Officer.  
 
For further information on the items to be discussed, please contact: 
committees@arun.gov.uk 

 
 
PLEASE NOTE THAT THE ORDER OF THE AGENDA MAY BE ALTERED AT THE 
DISCRETION OF THE CHAIRMAN AND SUBJECT TO THE AGREEMENT OF THE 
MEMBERS OF THE COMMITTEE 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

https://democracy.arun.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=349&MId=1457&Ver=4
https://democracy.arun.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=349&MId=1457&Ver=4
mailto:committees@arun.gov.uk


 
 

A G E N D A 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 

 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

 Members and Officers are invited to make any declaration of 
pecuniary, personal and/or prejudicial interests that they may 
have in relation to items on this agenda, and are reminded 
that they should re-declare their interest before consideration 
of the items or as soon as the interest becomes apparent. 
 
Members and Officers should make their declaration by 
stating: 
a) the item they have the interest in 
b) whether it is a pecuniary/personal interest and/or 

prejudicial interest 
c) the nature of the interest 
 

 

3. MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 10) 

 The Committee will be asked to approve as a correct record 
the Minutes of the Planning Policy Committee held on 1 June 
2021. 
 

 

4. ITEMS NOT ON THE AGENDA THAT THE CHAIR OF THE 
MEETING IS OF THE OPINION SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
AS A MATTER OF URGENCY BY REASON OF SPECIAL 
CIRCUMSTANCES  
 

 

5. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME   

 To receive questions from the public (for a period of up to 15 
minutes). 
[15 minutes] 
 

 

6. A259 CORRIDOR IMPROVEMENTS CONSULTATION  (Pages 11 - 22) 

 This report seeks Members’ agreement to the proposed 
consultation response to the A259 Corridor Enhancement 
Study being progressed by West Sussex County Council 
(Arun District Council is joint funding work with WSCC on the 
A259 Transport Model for the Corridor Enhancement). 
[30 minutes] 
 

 

7. ARUN INFRASTRUCTURE INVESTMENT PLAN - 
TIMETABLE AMENDMENT  

(Pages 23 - 26) 

 This report updates Members on the preparation timetable of 
the Arun Infrastructure Investment Plan (IIP). 
[30 minutes] 
 

 



 
 

8. ARUN HOUSING DELIVERY ACTION PLAN - UPDATE  (Pages 27 - 32) 

 This report updates Members on progress with actions to help 
improve housing land supply, set out in the Council’s ‘Action 
Plan’ (November 2019). 
[30 minutes] 
 

 

9. DUTY TO COOPERATE (STATEMENT OF COMMON 
GROUND) BETWEEN CRAWLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
AND ARUN DISTRICT COUNCIL  

(Pages 33 - 44) 

 This report seeks Members’ agreement that the Chair of 
Planning Policy Committee be authorised to sign the joint 
‘Statement of Common Ground’ with Crawley Borough 
Council. 
[30 minutes] 
 

 

OUTSIDE BODIES - FEEDBACK FROM MEETINGS 
None. 
 

10. WORK PROGRAMME  (Pages 45 - 46) 

 The Committee is required to note the Work Programme for 
2021/22. 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
Note : If Members have any detailed questions, they are reminded that they need to 

inform the  Chair and relevant Director in advance of the meeting. 
 
Note : Filming, Photography and Recording at Council Meetings – The District Council 

supports the principles of openness and transparency in its decision making and 
permits filming, recording and the taking of photographs at its meetings that are 
open to the public. This meeting may therefore be recorded, filmed or broadcast 
by video or audio, by third parties. Arrangements for these activities should 
operate in accordance with guidelines agreed by the Council and as available via 
the following link Filming Policy 

https://www.arun.gov,uk/download.cfm?doc=docm93jijm4n12353.pdf&ver=12365


This page is intentionally left blank



Subject to approval at the next Planning Policy Committee meeting 

 
21 

 

 
 

PLANNING POLICY COMMITTEE 
 

1 June 2021 at 6.00 pm 
 
Present: Councillors Bower (Chair), Hughes (Vice-Chair), Charles, Coster, 

Elkins, Goodheart, Jones, Lury, Thurston and Yeates 
 
 

 Councillors Bicknell, Chace, Edwards, Gunner and Pendleton were 
also in attendance for all or part of the meeting. 

 
Apologies: Councillor Chapman 
 
 
31. WELCOME  
 

The Chair opened the meeting and welcomed Members of the Committee, the 
Public and Press, other Members and Officers participating in the first meeting of the 
Planning Policy Committee under the newly adopted Committee structure. 
 

The Chair explained that this meeting was being held in accordance with the  
resolution of the  Extraordinary Council held on 12 May 2021 [Minute 551] which 
continued Section 5 Part 5 of the Constitution (The Virtual Meeting Procedure Rules) 
and declared the use of Council powers, under Section 111 of the Local Government 
Act 1972, and the general power of competence under Section 1 of the Localism Act 
2011, for making advisory decisions, as appropriate. 
 
32. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

There were no Declarations of Interest made. 
 
33. ITEMS NOT ON THE AGENDA THAT THE CHAIR OF THE MEETING IS OF 

THE OPINION SHOULD BE CONSIDERED AS A MATTER OF URGENCY BY 
REASON OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES  

 
The Chair noted the Ford Masterplan which straddled the responsibilities of this 

Committee and the Planning Committee and requested that it be added to the agenda 
of the next meeting of this Committee on 20 July 2021. 
 

The Director of Place, invited by the Chair, explained that this Committee dealt 
with developing and agreeing policy and that if the Masterplan was to be 
Supplementary Planning Guidance that it should come to this Committee, but as it had 
already previously gone to Development Control Committee (the predecessor of 
Planning Committee in the previous Cabinet structure) then it made sense for it to 
continue being dealt with by that Committee.  
 

The Director of Place suggested, due to the nature of Masterplans and how they 
can sit between the two Committees, that instead a report be brought to a future 
meeting of this Committee about Masterplans more generally and how they are dealt 
with going forward to avoid future anomalies. The Chair accepted this suggestion. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Subject to approval at the next Planning Policy Committee meeting 

 
22 

 
Planning Policy Committee - 1.06.21 
 
 

34. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
 

The Chair invited questions from members of the public who had submitted their 
questions in advance of the meeting in accordance with the rules of the Council’s 
Constitution and the Virtual Meeting Procedure Rules amended by the Council on 15 
July 2020.  

 
The Chair confirmed that one question had been submitted. This was read out by 

the Committee Manager and a response was provided by the Chair. 
 
 (A schedule of the full question asked and the response provided can be found 
on the meeting’s webpage at: Agenda for Planning Policy Committee on Tuesday 1st 
June 2021, 6.00 pm - Arun District Council) 
 

The Chair then drew Public Question Time to a close. 
 
35. START TIMES  
 

It was proposed and seconded that the remaining Planning Policy Committee 
meetings for 2021/22 continue to start at 18:00pm. 

 
The Committee 

 
  RESOLVED 
 

that the start time of all remaining meetings of the Committee for 2021/22 
would be 18:00pm. 

 
36. COMMITTEE TERMS OF REFERENCE  
 

The Chair invited the Interim Monitoring Officer to present his report. The Interim 
Monitoring Officer introduced the Committee’s new Terms of Reference as defined by 
Full Council and explained the recommendations as set out in the report. He drew 
Members’ attention to the 2 appendices, in particular in Appendix 1 Part 1 to 3.1.4 [the 
authority to establish Sub-Committees and Working Parties, which should be rarely 
employed due to Officer resources] and 3.1.5 [delegation to officers], and in Appendix 2 
to the Reserved Matters which Officers had reserved to the Committee. He then invited 
questions from Members. 
 

The Chair raised the issue of Neighbourhood Development Plan (NDP) 
referendums as listed in Appendix 2 [Reserved Matters] point 3, which noted that this 
Committee should recommend to Full Council any successful NDP, but queried whether 
a change to legislation had now given delegated authority to Officers to refer these to 
Full Council. The Planning Policy and Conservation Team Leader confirmed the NDP 
preparation process was governed by 2012 regulations which included provision to give 
delegated authority to Officers to carry out the necessary functions at the various 
stages the plans were submitted by a Neighbourhood Planning Body in order 
[...]
ting and kept members aware of the commissioning of evidence and 
its progress, in particular the climate change and sustainable design study, biodiversity 
study and the commissioning of the sustainability appraisal. 
 

The Chair raised the need for an overall Arun update on the transport study for 
the District because circumstances had changed since the adoption of the previous 
Local Plan. The Director of Place confirmed that modelling work was currently in 
progress in relation to the transport network in Arun, but that a full transport study would 
only be undertaken when the Council was seeking to accommodate any additional 
growth that it was required to accommodate and needed to understand the transport 
implications of that. 
 

The Committee then noted the report. 
 
39. ARUN LOCAL PLAN UPDATE - CREATING HEALTHY PLACES - A PUBLIC 

HEALTH AND SUSTAINABILITY FRAMEWORK FOR WEST SUSSEX  
 

The Chair invited the Planning Policy and Conservation Team Leader to present 
his report. The Planning Policy and Conservation Team Leader explained that the 
‘Creating Healthy Places’ document, produced by West Sussex County Council in 
association with Public Health England and other health in the community stakeholders, 
was a collation of good practice for developers, practitioners and Planning Officers to 
borrow from to improve the quality of developments and outcomes for health. He drew 
Members’ attention to the recommendations around plan making and development 
management for practitioners to consider implementing. 
 

The Chair invited questions from Members. Members who spoke commended 
the proposals and hoped to make effective use of them but also raised concerns over 
previous and ongoing difficulties with the NHS West Sussex Clinical Commissioning 
Group and, though they were well-intentioned statements, questioned whether there 
was any support available to action these and see them carried out. 
 

The recommendations were then proposed and seconded. 
 
[...]
gate this, de-allocating this site altogether, there being no 
alternative suggestion of where this housing might go if de-allocation was pursued, 
whether the development could be run as a competition for national house builders who 

Page 7



Subject to approval at the next Planning Policy Committee meeting 

 
28 

 
Planning Policy Committee - 1.06.21 
 
 

would then fund all infrastructure work, concerns over the costs involved and changes 
to the proposals for the site over the years. 
 

The Director of Place provided answers to the queries raised, confirming that the 
site could still make a profit (to be determined in further viability studies) but that there 
was a risk that the development might not come forward in its entirety, and reminding 
Members that the Council did not currently have a five year housing supply and that de-
allocating the site would make worse. 

 
The recommendations were then proposed and seconded. 
 
The Committee 

   
RESOLVED that  

 
1) The Council commissions a detailed masterplan for the West Bank 

strategic allocation including indicative phasing and a comprehensive 
viability appraisal 
 

2) The Council commissions as complementary guidance a detailed 
policy statement for areas adjoining the allocation to the south 
including along the riverside and towards Clymping Beach 
 

3) The Council establishes an Officer Working Group with 
representatives of key landowners and the relevant parish councils to 
take forward the project and hold wider consultative discussions with 
the wider community and stakeholders 
 

4) the Director of Place in consultation with the chairman of the Planning 
Policy Committee be authorised to agree the Heads of terms for the 
commission referred to in (1) and (2) and procure the said commission 

 
The Committee 

 
RECOMMEND TO THE CORPORATE POLICY AND PERFORMANCE 
COMMITTEE that 

 
5) Should any application for funding for this project submitted to the UK 

Community Renewal Fund be unsuccessful, then a supplementary 
budget of up to £100,000 to fund the cost of (1) & (2) above be agreed 
as the Council’s contribution to the cost of the project; This equates to 
a Council tax equivalent of £1.60 for a typical Band D property 
 

6) The Council accept financial contributions from third parties to support 
the delivery of (1) and (2) above. 

 
 
 

Page 8



Subject to approval at the next Planning Policy Committee meeting 

 
29 

 
Planning Policy Committee - 1.06.21 

 

 
 

43. WORK PROGRAMME  
 

The Chair invited the Planning Policy and Conservation Team Leader to present 
the Work Programme. The Planning Policy and Conservation Team Leader outlined the 
contents of the Work Programme and confirmed that this version was a starting point 
that would be developed in consultation between the Chair and Officers. 
 

The Committee then noted the Work Programme. 
 
 
 

(The meeting concluded at 9.41 pm) 
 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

         
 

ARUN DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

REPORT TO AND DECISION OF PLANNING POLICY  
COMMITTEE ON 20 JULY 2021 

 
REPORT 

SUBJECT: A259 Corridor Improvements Consultation 
 

 

REPORT AUTHOR:     Kevin Owen, Planning Policy and Conservation Team Leader 
DATE:    June 2021 
EXTN:     x 37853 
AREA:                         Planning 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY:  

This report seeks agreement to the proposed consultation response to the A259 Corridor 
Enhancement Study being progressed by West Sussex County Council (Arun District 
Council is joint funding work with WSCC on the A259 Transport Model for the Corridor 
Enhancement). The proposals set out a number of carriageway and junction 
improvements extending from the west through Comet Corner (Bognor Regis) and Oyster 
Catcher, through to the Wick Roundabout (Littlehampton) in the East. The improvements 
are aimed at mitigating the traffic impacts of growth, easing congestion, improving safety 
and connectivity (including pedestrian and cycling) east-west through the District. The 
consultation closes 25 July 2021. 
 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
That the Planning Policy Committee agree the consultation response to the A259 Corridor 
Enhancement Study as set out in strategic comments in section 1.6 and detailed 
comments in section 1.7 and Appendix 2.   
 

 

1.     BACKGROUND: 
 
1.1 An update on the A259 Bognor Regis to Littlehampton Corridor Enhancement 

(A259CE) was considered and noted by the Planning Policy Sub-Committee on 15 
December 2020 as part of the pre-consultation, engagement and feasibility stage, 
undertaken by West Sussex County Council. 
 

1.2 The need to deliver safety improvements to Comet Corner and Oystercatcher 
Junctions along the A259 between Bognor Regis and Littlehampton are included in 
the Arun Transport Study (ATS) supporting the Arun Local Plan 2018. The A259 
between Bognor Regis and Littlehampton was recognised, through the Local Plan 
Examination, as a stretch of road that would require enhancement, as a result of 

Page 11

Agenda Item 6



 

 

growth in the District. It is also a strategically important east-west route which 
provides an alternative and critical diversionary route for the A27, which often is 
heavily congested during peak times particualrly, at the Chichester and Arundel 
bottlenecks.  
 

1.3 The A259CE feasibility stage highlighted that:- 
 

• West Sussex County Council (WSCC) are undertaking work to investigate 
strategic level options for improving the full stretch of the A259 between Bognor 
Regis and Littlehampton; 

• This section of the A259 has been defined, by the Department for Transport (DfT) 
as part of the Major Road Network (MRN) because it is a strategically important 
local road; 

• This scheme is identified as a top-ten priority scheme by Transport for the South 
East; 

• WSCC Highways and Transport Hub agreed to add the scheme to the Capital 
Programme (October 2020) commencing in 2022/23 on the basis that the capital 
cost wi
[...]
Planning 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY:  

This report updates Members on the preparation timetable of the Arun Infrastructure 
Investment Plan (IIP). The Governance and timetable were originally agreed by Full 
Council in January 2021. However, the timetable for formal consultation and approval of 
the IIP needs to be adjusted in order allow providers more scope to improve evidence on 
proposed projects for inclusion within the IIP following initial engagement. In addition to 
accommodate the new Committee timetable. 
 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
That the Planning Policy Committee agree the updated timetable for the preparation, 
consultation and approval of the Arun Infrastructure Investment Plan 2022-2023. 
 

 

1.     BACKGROUND: 
 
1.1 At the Planning Policy Sub-Committee meeting in December 2020 members 

considered the Arun Infrastructure Invesment Plan (IIP) preparation timetable, 
methodology and Governance arrangments and these were agreed and 
subsequently approved at Full Council (FC) in January 2020.  
 

1.2 The IIP is the priority list of infrastructure projects set out in a 3 year spending 
programme (2022-2023), that the Council will allocated Community Infrastructure 
Levy (CIL) funds towards, in order to deliver strategic and off-site infrastructure 
necessary to mitigate the impact of development, generated by the Adopted Arun 
Local Plan 2018 as well as any windfall development that is CIL liable. 

  
1.3 The methodology and timetable included early engagment with  infrastructure 

providers, neighbouring authorities, West Sussex County Council (WSCC), and 
Town and Parish Councils, on potential project spending bids to be assessed and 

Page 23

Agenda Item 7



 

 

prioritised for inclusion within the first IIP.  
 

1.4 As a result of the early engagement exercise (which issued proforma and a 
questionnaire, in March/April, seeking specific information and evidence with which 
to assess and prioritise returned project spending bids) it became evide
[...]
REPORT AUTHOR:     Kevin Owen, Planning Policy and Conservation Team Leader
DATE:    23 June 2021 
EXTN:     x 37853 
AREA:                         Planning 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY:  

This report updates Members on progress with actions to help improve housing land 
supply, set out in the Council s Action Plan  (November 2019). The Action Plan is required 
in order to respond to the Government s Housing Delivery Test performance published for 
Arun. Any update to the Arun Action Plan needs to be published at least 6 months from 
the most recent HDT publication date (i.e. January 2021). Two key actions can be 
reported in the Action Plan (now called Housing Delivery Action Plan  for the purpose of 
clarity)  publication of the Interim Housing Statement February 2021 (and call for sites ) 
and Barriers to housing implementation letter/proforma for sites not making progress. 
 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
That the Planning Policy Committee approves:- 
 

1. That the updated Housing Delivery Action Plan  be published on the  
website; 
 

2. Considers and notes the limited results of the consultation and barriers identified 
and that Officers will continue to work proactively on feasible measures to boost 
housing supply. 

 
 

1.     BACKGROUND: 
 
1.1 At the Planning Policy Committee (PPC) meeting on 16 September 2019 members 

considered the Arun Action Plan which was agreed and published on the Council s 
web site. The Arun Action Plan (now called Housing Delivery Action Plan  for the 
purpose of clarity) was triggered by the authority s reported under performance on 
housing delivery, measured against the previous three years housing land supply, in 
accordance with the Government s Housing Delivery Test (HDT) methodology. 

Page 27

Agenda Item 8



 

 

1.2 The Housing Delivery Action Plan  (HDAP) set out a number of potential actions the 
authority would investigate in order to see whether barriers could be identified and 
overcome in order to boost housing delivery
[...]
aper 1 Housing Delivery Action Plan: -  
https://www.arun.gov.uk/housing-planning-policy 
 

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
 

ARUN DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

REPORT TO AND DECISION OF PLANNING POLICY  
COMMITTEE ON 20 JULY 2021 

 
REPORT 

SUBJECT: Duty to Cooperate - Statement of Common Ground between Crawley 
Borough Council and Arun District Council  

 
 
REPORT AUTHOR:     Kevin Owen, Planning Policy and Conservation Team Leader
DATE:    23 June 2021 
EXTN:     x 37853 
AREA:                         Planning 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY:  

This report seeks Members  agreement that the Chair of Planning Policy Committee is 
authorised to sign the joint Statement of Common Ground  with Crawley Borough Council.
 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
That the Planning Policy Committee approve:- 
 

1. That the Chair of Planning Policy Committee be authorised to sign the joint 
Statement of Common Ground with Crawley Brough Council. 
 

 
1.     BACKGROUND: 

 
1.1 Under the Duty to Cooperate  a joint Statement of Common Ground has been 

drafted (Appendix 1) between Crawley Borough Council and Arun District Council 
following the decision of the Planning Policy Sub-Committee on 23 February 2021 
when the Council raised no objection to the Crawley Local Plan. 

 
1.2 This report seeks agreement that, under the new Constitution and Committee 

arrangements, that the Statement of Common Ground be signed by the Chair of the 
Planning Policy Committee. 

 
2.  PROPOSAL(S): 

To agree that the Chair of Planning Policy Committee is authorised to sign the joint 
Statement of Common Ground with Crawley Brough Council. 
 

 

Page 33

Agenda Item 9



 

 

3.  OPTIONS: 

The following options are available to Members: 

1. Not to agree the authorisation. 
 

4.  CONSULTATION:  

Has consultation been undertaken with: YES NO 

Relevant Town/Parish Council  x 

Relevant District Ward Councillors  x 

Other groups/persons (please specify)  x 

5.  ARE THERE ANY IMPLICATIO
[...]

 
 

K Owen 
 

15 March 22 11 May 22 

 

Page 46


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	6 A259 Corridor Improvements Consultation
	7 Arun Infrastructure Investment Plan - Timetable Amendment
	8 Arun Housing Delivery Action Plan - Update
	9 Duty to Cooperate (Statement of Common Ground) between Crawley Borough Council and Arun District Council
	Appendix 1: Joint Statement of Common Ground

	10 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


Subject to approval at the next Planning Policy Committee meeting 
 

109 
 

 
 

PLANNING POLICY COMMITTEE 
 

20 July 2021 at 6.00 pm 
 
Present: Councillors Bower (Chair), Hughes (Vice-Chair), Chapman, 

Charles, Coster, Elkins, Jones, Lury, Thurston and Yeates 
 

 
 
147. WELCOME  
 

The Chair opened the meeting and welcomed Members of the Committee, the 
Public and Press, other Members and Officers participating in the evening’s second 
meeting of the Planning Policy Committee under the newly adopted Committee 
structure and the first in person since the easing of restrictions. 
 
148. APOLOGIES  
 

An Apology for Absence had been received from Councillor Goodheart. 
 
149. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

Councillor Charles declared a Personal Interest in Agenda Item 6 [A259 Corridor 
Improvements Consultation] as a Member of West Sussex County Council. 

 
Councillor Elkins declared a Personal Interest in Agenda Items 6 [A259 Corridor 

Improvements Consultation] and 7 [Arun Infrastructure Investment Plan - Timetable 
Amendment] as a Member of West Sussex County Council. 
 
150. MINUTES  
 

The Minutes of the previous meeting held on 1 June 2021 were approved by the 
Committee. 
 
151. ITEMS NOT ON THE AGENDA THAT THE CHAIR OF THE MEETING IS OF 

THE OPINION SHOULD BE CONSIDERED AS A MATTER OF URGENCY BY 
REASON OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES  

 
The Chair confirmed that there were no urgent items. 

 
152. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
 

The Chair confirmed that there had been no questions from the public submitted 
for this meeting. 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Subject to approval at the next Planning Policy Committee meeting 
 

110 
 
Planning Policy Committee - 20.07.21 
 
 
153. A259 CORRIDOR IMPROVEMENTS CONSULTATION  
 
 [Councillors Charles and Elkins re-declared their Personal Interest made at the 
start of the meeting). 
 

The Chair welcomed Paul Eagle, Principal Transport Planner at West Sussex 
County Council, to the meeting. The Planning Policy and Conservation Team Leader 
then presented his report and explained the importance of the A259 corridor to Arun (to 
address growth, and relationships between key settlements and identified development 
sites in the District) and how it was recognised by the Department for Transport as part 
of the major road network. 

 
Members then took part in a full debate on the item where a number of points 

were raised including: 
• the crucial need for mitigation measures 
• issues around land take, for example around roundabouts and bus lanes 
• support for better cycling and walking lanes 
• disappointment with the proposed speed limit of 60mph and impacts on 

safety to cyclists and pedestrians 
• the number of roundabouts and the disruption caused to the flow of cycle 

ways even with priority given to cyclists 
• concerns over time added to journey times 
• support for roundabouts, even if they do slow journeys, due to their impact on 

reducing road traffic collisions 
• whether the A259 should become dual carriageway 
• concerns with the Wick roundabout, particularly the petrol station junction and 

supermarket filter lane 
• concerns with the Church Lane roundabout currently (northbound traffic 

holding up eastbound traffic) and whether the proposals would make any 
difference to these issues, and potentially create new issues with the 
proposed closing of the southern arm which leads to a primary school 

• data missing from the proposal - development north of the A259 between the 
Oystercatcher and Church Lane roundabouts 

• positive response that it would allow more time for the consultation stage and 
for more comment to be fed into it 

 
The Planning Policy and Conservation Team Leader, with the support of the 

Principal Transport Planner, provided Members with answers to all points raised during 
the debate. It was confirmed that the consultation would be extended to 15 August with 
a report published in October. This would be followed up by further data collection over 
the autumn/winter delayed by Covid 19 restrictions, with an outline business case then 
going to the Department for Transport. If this was approved, then a detailed design 
would be submitted to Government in October 2024 with a view to construction in 2025 
 

The recommendations were then proposed and seconded. 
 
 



Subject to approval at the next Planning Policy Committee meeting 
 

111 
 

Planning Policy Committee - 20.07.21 
 

 
 

The Committee 
 
  RESOLVED 
 

That the Planning Policy Committee agree the consultation response to 
the A259 Corridor Enhancement Study as set out in strategic comments in 
section 1.6 and detailed comments in section 1.7 and Appendix 2. 

 
154. ARUN INFRASTRUCTURE INVESTMENT PLAN - TIMETABLE AMENDMENT  
 

[Councillor Elkins re-declared his Personal Interest made at the start of the 
meeting.] 

 
Upon the invitation of the Chair, the Planning Policy and Conservation Team 

Leader explained the impact of changes to the Council’s structure and the Constitution 
on timescales for the project and how the proposed amended timetable would be in 
place for the next financial year which would also allow for more information to be 
sought from infrastructure providers. 

 
Members then took part in a full debate on the item where a number of points 

were raised including: 
• the need for more information before the investment plan could be taken 

forward, including liaising with the Cabinet Member with responsibility for 
infrastructure at West Sussex County Council 

• the possibility of a CIL forecast so Members could have some sense of what 
level of infrastructure project might be achievable and an idea of the schemes 
most likely to come forward 

• the lack of other options available 
• the need for more information from Parish Councils and an understanding of 

the frameworks they work within 
• the need for Member liaison meetings where needs could be identified 
 
The Planning Policy and Conservation Team Leader provided Members with 

answers to all points raised during the debate. The recommendations were then 
proposed and seconded. 
 

The Committee 
 
  RESOLVED 
 

That the Planning Policy Committee agree the updated timetable for the 
preparation, consultation and approval of the Arun Infrastructure 
Investment Plan 2022-2023. 

 
 
 
 
 



Subject to approval at the next Planning Policy Committee meeting 
 

112 
 
Planning Policy Committee - 20.07.21 
 
 
155. ARUN HOUSING DELIVERY ACTION PLAN - UPDATE  
 

Upon the invitation of the Chair, the Planning Policy and Conservation Team 
Leader presented his report, explaining the impact of the Government’s Housing 
Delivery Test and how this triggered the need for an Action Plan to identify ways to 
improve housing delivery. This Action Plan had proactively sought to establish what 
issues were preventing or delaying landowners and developers from bringing forward 
planning applications, as well as attempted to improve the quality of applications that 
did come forward. He confirmed that the key finding from the low level of response was 
a call for greater flexibility for developers to allow proposals to come forward on their 
own merits and therefore more quickly. He also confirmed that if the recommendations 
were approved this would be renamed the Housing Delivery Action Plan to clarify its 
contents. 
 

Members then took part in a full debate on the item where a of points were 
raised including: 

• which developers were asking for this flexibility and would this report lead to 
suggestions to move things forward 

• the Council’s ongoing communication with developers and whether responses 
had been chased to improve the response rate 

• whether flexibility meant sacrificing standards 
• the need for new development to be climate resilient 
• the design guide being a positive thing and the Council seeing better 

developments as a result 
• the dichotomy of pushing for new sites without undermining existing 

developments 
 

The Planning Policy and Conservation Team Leader provided Members with 
answers to all points raised during the debate. The recommendations were then 
proposed and seconded. 
 

The Committee 
 
  RESOLVED that 

 
1. The updated Housing Delivery Action Plan be published on the 

website; 
 

2. The Committee considers the limited results of the consultation and 
barriers identified and notes that Officers will continue to work 
proactively on feasible measures to boost housing supply. 

 
 
 
 
 



Subject to approval at the next Planning Policy Committee meeting 
 

113 
 

Planning Policy Committee - 20.07.21 
 

 
 

156. DUTY TO COOPERATE (STATEMENT OF COMMON GROUND) BETWEEN 
CRAWLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL AND ARUN DISTRICT COUNCIL  

 
The Chair introduced this report and explained that the Council’s change to a 

Committee structure had necessitated this action. 
 
Members then took part in a full debate on the item where a number of points 

were raised including: 
• the consequences if the Committee did not approve this item 
• the location of Crawley to Arun 
• sympathy for Crawley’s issues but recognition that Arun also had issues 
• Arun taking housing demand from Chichester and Crawley 
• Horsham being closer to Crawley and should be bearing more of the need 
• development needs in Brighton and Worthing/Adur, and the lack of green spaces 
• water supply and waste water treatment sites  

 
The Planning Policy and Conservation Team Leader provided Members with 

answers to all points raised during the debate. The recommendations were then 
proposed and seconded. 
 

The Committee 
 
  RESOLVED 

 
That the Chair of Planning Policy Committee be authorised to sign the 
joint Statement of Common Ground with Crawley Brough Council. 

 
157. WORK PROGRAMME  
 

The Committee noted the Work Programme. 
 
 
 

(The meeting concluded at 7.35 pm) 
 
 


